

ITS

Drag Laureate 6 Month Extension

Michelle Jeffers and Mike Fernandez Community Programs & Partnerships (CPP) and Finance November 21, 2024 San Francisco Library Commission



Drag Laureate Grant

San Francisco's Drag Laureate will embody our diverse and inclusive drag culture, elevating our entire community on the national and international stage.

Original Term

• May 18, 2024 – November 17, 2024

Outstanding Responsibility:

• Help promote and select the next Drag Laureate towards the completion of your 18-month term.





Chapter 21 G

Chapter 21 G governs grants made by a City Department to a private entity and details our requirement. Chapter 21G.8(a) in part now reads:

For Granting Agencies under the jurisdiction of a commission or a board, the Granting Agency shall not award a Grant without conducting an open and competitive process unless the commission or board approves the Granting Agency's recommendation that the Grant be awarded as a sole source. Before awarding such a Grant, the Granting Agency shall recommend to the commission or board concerned the approval and award of a Grant pursuant to this subsection (a) and such commission or board may then adopt a resolution approving the justification of the sole source and awarding the Grant.





Sole Source Recommendation

Public Purpose may reasonably be accomplished by one particular Grantee

- Extension to complete outstanding responsibility
- Drag Laureate is only entity that can reasonably complete
- Inclusion is critical to the process

Staff recommends approval of the resolution to approve the award of this grant to

- Grantee: D'Arcy Drollinger
- Amount: \$18,000
- Anticipated Dates: 11/18/2024 5/17/2025



Thank You

